

69845-1

69845-1

Court of Appeals No. 69845-1

(Whatcom County Superior Court Cause No. 10-4-00287-5)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE ESTATE OF MICHELLE RENEE WESTER,

Deceased,

SAMANTHA TOWNSON,

Appellant,

v.

PASTOR ARVIN WESTER and BARBARA WESTER, husband and
wife,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Christon C. Skinner, WSBA No. 9515
Kathryn C. Loring, WSBA No. 37662
THE LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTON C. SKINNER, P.S.
791 SE Barrington Drive
Oak Harbor, WA 98277
Attorneys for Respondents

2013 AUG -9 AM 11:43
STAMPED AND SIGNED
BY [Signature]

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Estate Planning Documents.....	5
B. Subsequent Hospitalization and Disability.....	7
C. Revised Estate Planning Documents Signed Same Day.....	8
D. Evidence of Incapacity.....	10
1. Opinion of Treating Physician Declaring Incapacity.....	10
2. Opinion of Witness Present at Signing.....	14
3. Consistent Testimony by Michelle’s Parents	16
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	20
V. ARGUMENT	24
A. The Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Were Not in Error, and Even If They Were in Error, They Were Harmless.	24
B. Appellant Did Not Preserve the Issues Challenged in Assignment of Error No. 19.	30
C. Appellant Has Not and Cannot Establish that No Substantial Evidence Was Admitted to Support the Trial Court’s Findings of Fact or that the Findings Do Not Support the Court’s Conclusions of Law.....	32
1. Standard of Review.....	33

2. Appellant Failed to Establish that the Challenged Findings Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.	34
3. The Court’s Conclusions of Law are Supported by the Findings, and Appellant Has Not and Cannot Establish An Error of Law Requiring Reversal.	
36	
D. Appellant Agreed to Strike Her Request for Jury Trial and Cannot Assert Error in the Same.	46
E. Appellant Has Not and Cannot Establish An Abuse of Discretion in Denying Her Motion for Reconsideration.	47
F. Respondents Are Entitled to Attorney Fees on Appeal.	48
VI. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 895, 900, 117 P.3d 1152 (2005)	49
<i>Bott v. Rockwell Int'l</i> , 80 Wn. App. 326, 332, 908 P.2d 909 (1996)	34
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 117 Wn.2d 348, 361, 816 P.2d 7 (1991)	33
<i>Estate of Eubank</i> , 50 Wn. App. 611, 618, 749 P.2d 691 (1988)	37, 38
<i>Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 8, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	34
<i>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon</i> , 108 Wn. App. 167, 174, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001)	27
<i>Estate of Shaughnessy</i> , 97 Wn.2d 652, 656, 648 P.2d 427 (1982)	27
<i>Fidelity Mortgage Corp. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 462, 473-74, 128 P.3d 621 (2005).....	49
<i>Hackett v. Whitley</i> , 150 Wash. 529, 538, 273 P. 752 (1929)	38
<i>In re Estate o f Wind</i> , 27 Wn.2d 4321, 426, 178 P.2d 731 (1947)	28
<i>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</i> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 453-454, 294 P.3d 720 (2012)	48
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 10 Wn.2d 258, 271-72, 116 P.2d 526 (1941)	37
<i>In re Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 714, 986 P.2d 144 (1999)	34
<i>In re Thomas' Estate</i> , 165 Wash. 42, 60, 4 P.2d 837 (1931)	32
<i>In re Welfare of Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 739-40, 513 P.2d 831 (1973).....	34
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)	33
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 691-92, 732 P.2d 510 (1987)	49
<i>Martin v. Shaen</i> , 26 Wn.2d 346, 352, 173 P.2d 968 (1946)	27

<i>Newcomer v. Masini</i> , 45 Wn. App. 284, 287, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).....	47
<i>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 101, 108-09, 120 P.2d 527 (1942)	37
<i>Pierce County v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 783, 847, 185 P.3d 594 (2008).....	33
<i>Reitz v. Knight</i> , 62 Wn. App. 575, 581 n. 4, 814 P.2d 1212 (1991).....	47
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 684– 85, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	47
<i>Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803, 811 (9th Cir.1995)	48
<i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 851, 22 P.3d 804 (2001).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 905, 969 P.2d 64 (1998)	49
<i>State v. Gower</i> , 172 Wn. App. 31, 38–40, 288 P.3d 665 (2012).....	24
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wash.2d 405, 433, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	24
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 245–46, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 48 Wn.2d 304, 308, 293 P.2d 399 (1956).....	24
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 879–80, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	24, 33, 36
<i>Thompson v. Henderson</i> , 22 Wn. App. 373, 379-80, 591 P.2d 784 (1979).	27
Statutes	
RCW 11.94.050	43
RCW 11.96A.150	5, 48

RCW 5.60.03025, 27

Rules

ER 801, 802..... 28

ER 80225, 26

ER 803..... 28

RAP 10.3..... 46

RAP 10.3(g)..... 34

RAP 18.9.....5, 49, 50

RAP 18.9(a)..... 49

RAP 2.5(a).....32, 47
